
 

Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC 

 

 
 

Agenda 

 
 

 

 

Meeting name Meeting of the Cabinet 

Date Wednesday, 13 December 2023 

Start time 4.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 
Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 

Other information This meeting is open to the public 
 

Members of the Cabinet are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the following items of business. 
 
Edd de Coverly 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership 
 
Councillors P. Allnatt (Chair) M. Glancy (Vice-Chair) 
 S. Butcher S. Cox 
 P. Cumbers  
 
 
Quorum:  3 Councillors 
 
 

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services 

Email democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Agenda despatched Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

No. Item 
 

Page No. 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2023 
and the special meeting held on 29 November 2023. 
 
 

1 - 12 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

13 - 14 

4.   MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 
No items have been referred from Scrutiny Committee in accordance 
with the Scrutiny procedure rules. 
 

 

5.   2036 VISION AND FRAMEWORK FOR THE CORPORATE 
STRATEGY 
A report updating Members on the progress of developing and then 
publishing the Council’s 2036 Vision and Framework for the 
Corporate Strategy. 
 

15 - 24 

6.   LICENSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
A report seeking approval for the adoption of a Licensing 
Enforcement Policy, which will help the Council in managing the 
various licensing functions in a consistent, effective, transparent and 
compliant way. 
 

25 - 62 

7.   QUARTER 2 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS 
REPORT 2023/24 
A report informing Members on the Council’s corporate performance 
data and the current position with regard to delivery against its 
priorities. 
 

63 - 88 

8.   COMPLAINTS - ANNUAL SELF-ASSESSMENT 
A report informing Members about the Council's self-assessment, in 
response to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
and the Housing Ombudsman, before being published to the 
Council’s website by the 31 December 2023. 
 

89 - 112 

  



1 Cabinet : 151123 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor P. Allnatt (Chair)  

 

Councillors M. Glancy (Vice-Chair) S. Cox 

 P. Cumbers  

 

Observers Scrutiny Committee Chair, Councillor M. Brown,  

 

Officers Chief Executive 

 Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) 

 Director for Corporate Services 

 Interim Assistant Director for Governance & Democracy 

 Director for Growth and Regeneration 

 Assistant Director for Housing Management 

 Housing Development Manager 

 Democratic Services Officer (HA) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Cabinet 

Date Wednesday, 15 November 2023 

Start time 4.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Cabinet : 151123 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sharon Butcher. 

 

40 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2023 were confirmed. 

 

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

42 MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 

In accordance with the Scrutiny Procedure Rules, this item had been referred from 

the Scrutiny Committee: 

 

• Crime and Disorder 
 

The Chair of the Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Mike Brown, introduced the report 

advising members that the Scrutiny Committee had met on 19 October 2023 and 

considered the Crime and Disorder Annual update and advised the new Police 

Inspector for Melton, Inspector Darren Richardson, was present at this meeting. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Customers, Communities and Neighbourhoods thanked the 

Scrutiny committee for their feedback and praised the working relationship of the 

partnership with family engagement and the improvement of rural crime prevention. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Finance, Property and Resources thanked 

Scrutiny Committee for the report advised members that she would feed back any 

information from the Police and Crime Panel in relationship to the frustrations 

around the reporting of crime and anti-social behaviour which had been noted by a 

number of other districts.   She also highlighted that the council had been awarded 

the Safer Streets Funding and thanked the team involved for securing this. This 

funding would be used to tackle some of the issues raised in the report. 

 

Cabinet AGREED to have regard to the Scrutiny Committee’s feedback. 

 

In accordance with the Scrutiny Procedure Rules, this item had been referred from 

the Scrutiny Committee: 

 

• Housing Ombudsman. Annual Report 2022/23 
 

The Chair of the Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Mike Brown, introduced the report 

advising members that the Scrutiny Committee had met on 19 October 2023 and 

discussed the Housing Ombudsman, Annual report 2022/23. 

 

Page 2



3 Cabinet : 151123 

 

The Director for Housing and Communities, Deputy CEO, advised members that 

complaints are taken seriously and is always under review analysing trends and 

performances. She informed Cabinet that a self-assessment report would be 

brought forward to the December Cabinet meeting providing further detail. 

 

Cabinet AGREED to have regard to the Scrutiny Committee’s feedback. 

 

43 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

The Portfolio Holder for Governance, Environment and Regulatory Services 

(Deputy Leader) introduced the report the purpose of which was to seek approval 

for the adoption of a Planning Enforcement Policy that would help the Council in 

managing the planning enforcement function in a consistent, effective, and 

compliant way. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Governance, Environment and Regulatory Services 

(Deputy Leader) advised the committee that there were some minor typographical 

errors, which do not alter the content of the policy, in the report, and these would be 

rectified before the Policy is published. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Customers, Communities and Neighbourhoods thanked the 

team for the document stating that it would give the public clear understanding on 

when and how to make a complaint on Planning. 

 

The Leader of the Council thanked the officers for the report. 

 

Cabinet 

 

1) APPROVED the Planning Enforcement Policy for adoption and publication 
on the Council’s website. 
 

2) DELEGATED authority to the Director for Growth and Regeneration (in 
consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder) to make any further changes 
to the Policy, arising from the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act. 
 

Reasons for the Recommendations 

‘Delivering sustainable and inclusive growth in Melton’ and ‘Protecting our built and 
natural environment’ are key corporate priorities for the Council. Planning 
enforcement is an important tool available to the Council in achieving these 
priorities. 
 
Melton Borough Council, as a local planning authority, is a responsible body for 
planning enforcement within the Borough. 
 
The purpose of the Planning Enforcement Policy is to ensure effective and proper 
enforcement of planning controls is in place to protect the local environment and 
interests of the residents, visitors, and businesses from the harmful effects of 
unauthorised development and breaches of planning control. It is important and 
necessary to ensure ongoing public trust in the planning system. 
 

 

44 QUARTER 2 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REVENUE AND CAPITAL 

Page 3



4 Cabinet : 151123 

 


[...]
corporate 
priority of providing high quality council homes and landlord services. 
 
The Government imposes deadlines for spending RTB receipts. A certain amount 
of funds has to be spent each financial year in order to avoid receipts being sent 
back to the Treasury with an interest penalty. 
 
Cabinet approval was obtained in December 2022 to purchase 8 new houses from 
a developer in Old Dalby. Expenditure on this scheme would have ensured that the 
RTB spend target for this financial year was achieved. Unfortunately, there have 
been delays due to the developer having issues with planning permission and 
construction. This means 6 of these homes will not be ready until the end of 
December 2023. There is a concern that if there are further delays in delivery, 
alternative purchases and associated Cabinet approvals will need to be made. As 
the Cabinet approval process takes time, there is a risk that the deadline for spend 
by the end of March 2024 may not be achieved. 
 
Delegating authority to spend RTB receipts to the Director of Housing and 
Communities in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Landlord 
Services will save time and ensure that receipts are spent within deadlines. 
 
The homes will be acquired according to the Housing Development Plan 2022-26 
which was approved by Cabinet in July 2022. All new homes will be purchased in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Landlord Services, and in 
accordance with the budget for spending RTB receipts.  
 

 

The meeting closed at: 4.57 pm 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



1 Cabinet : 291123 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor P. Allnatt (Chair)  

 

Councillors M. Glancy (Vice-Chair) S. Butcher 

 S. Cox P. Cumbers 

 

Officers Chief Executive 

 Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) 

 Director for Corporate Services (Section 151 Officer) 

Director for Growth and Regeneration 

 Assistant Director for Customers and Communities 

 Senior Solicitor 

 Strategic Lead for Healthy and Active Communities 

 Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

 

  

 

  

Meeting name Cabinet 

Date Wednesday, 29 November 2023 

Start time 4.00 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 

Page 7



2 Cabinet : 291123 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received. 

 

49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received. 

 

50 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Cabinet  

 

AGREED that the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting in accordance 

with Paragraph 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

(Unanimous) 

 

51 LEISURE CONTRACT UPDATE 

This section is restricted in accordance with Paragraph 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A 

of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 4.33 pm 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



In each case above, you should make your declaration at the beginning of the meeting or 
as soon as you become aware.  In any other circumstances, where Members require further 
advice they should contact the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officer in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

MEMBER INTERESTS 
 

Do I have an interest? 

 
1 DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 

A “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” is any interest described as such in 

the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 

2012 and includes an interest of yourself, or of your Spouse/Partner (if 

you are aware of your Partner's interest) that falls within the following 

categories: Employment, Trade, Profession, Sponsorship, Contracts, 

Land/Property, Licences, Tenancies and Securities. 

 

A Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is a Regi
[...]
rate Priority: All Corporate Priorities 

Relevant Ward Member(s): All 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

N/A 

Exempt Information: No 

Key Decision: No 

Subject to call-in: No 

1 Summary 

1.1 With the Council’s current Corporate Strategy due for a refresh, this report sets out the 

Council’s aspiration to establish a longer-term vision for Melton up to 2036; with a number 

of strategic vision statements being proposed. This report seeks to confirm these 

proposed aspirations and authorise a period of public consultation, with a view to 

considering any feedback and finalising the Vision so it becomes the cornerstone of the 

new Corporate Strategy which will be considered by Council in February 2024.   

1.2 The report explains why the Council is adopting this approach, and the process which has 

been followed.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Cabinet Report 

[Report Title] 

2 

 

1.3 It also confirms the next steps in terms of the development of the vision and the 4-year 

delivery plan which is currently being developed, alongside the planned route through 

which the new strategy will be considered and approved.  

2 Recommendations 

That Cabinet:  

 

2.1 Notes progress to date on developing the Vision 2036 for the Council and the 
framework for the new Corporate Strategy. 

2.2 Endorses Vision 2036 and the eight strategic vision statements which set out the 
Council’s long-term aspirations.  

2.3 Approves a period of public consultation on the vision starting in December 2023 
which will help inform the final version and framework of the new Corporate 
Strategy. 

2.4 Notes the timescales for further consideration of the Corporate Strategy and 
associated Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) by Scrutiny, Cabinet and 
Council in January and February 2024.  

3 Reason for Recommendations 

3.1 With the Council’s current Corporate Strategy due for refresh, and as part of the 

establishment of the new Council post-election, a review has been undertaken with 

members which has considered local needs, issues and opportunities, latest data trends 

across a range of issues, the extensive residents survey feedback from 2022 and local 

aspirations debated during the local elections.  

3.2 Through this process, the Cabinet have confirmed their desire to establish a longer-term 

vision for Melton, aligned to the current end date of the Council’s Local Plan. The 

Council’s proposed Vision 2036 seeks to establish long term, strategic aspirations which 

articulate the Council’s ambition for the residents, businesses and visitors in Melton. 

These aspirations would create the framework for the Council’s focus to improve the 

services, facilities and infrastructure provided by the Council and its partners. These 

aspirations are shown in paragraph 5.2 to 5.10. 

3.3 Alongside this vision, this report sets out a framework which would establish the building 

blocks, through a four-year delivery plan, to enable the Council to start delivering against 

these long-term aspirations. Through the proposed structure of this plan and a set of new 

corporate priorities, the Council will ensure there is sufficient clarity and focus, as well as 

the required resources, at a time of ongoing significant financial pressures.  

4 Background 

4.1 The Council’s current Corporate Strategy was approved in 2020 and runs until April 2024. 

This Strategy sets out the Council aspirations based on our mission of ‘Helping People, 

Shaping Places’. Alongside our current vision and values, this approach has set out our 

key priorities and how we have set about achieving them. The current Strategy has six 

Priority Themes which are shown below:  

 

 

 

Page 16



Cabinet Report 

[Repor
[...]
DR that will open access to key housing and employment sites, bringing the 

delivery of these sites forward. By 2036, the Council will have supported public and private 

sector partners in delivering high skilled jobs, supported by availability of quality 

employment sites, housing, education and leisure facilities.  

5.10 Statement 8: Be recognised as clean, green, and attractive; well on our way to 

becoming a carbon neutral borough.  

5.10.1 The Council made a commitment when it declared a climate emergency in 2019 to 

promote the cutting of emissions across the wider Borough alongside reducing its own 

organisational emissions. The Council pledges to become net zero in Scope 1 and 2 

Emission which are direct emissions from activities owned, delivered or influenced by the 

Council, by 2036. Concurrently, it is proposed to work with our communities and 

businesses to raise awareness, share knowledge, exchange ideas and achieve reduction 

in emissions across the Borough by working together. 

5.10.2 Considering the changes in regulations and legislation for waste collection, the Council will 

have either extended or procured a new contract for this key service by 2028. Working 

closely with the private sector service provider, the Council will have ensured increases in 

recycling rates and increased the levels of cleanliness of our town centre.  

5.10.3 By making the town centre clean, green and attractive, we will achieve increase in footfall, 

decrease in vacancy rates and as a result increase in vibrancy and spend in the economy. 

Working collaboratively with partners such as Melton Business Improvement District (BID), 

Melton in Bloom (MIB) and Melton Mowbray Town Estate, the Council will strive to achieve 

Purple Flag and Green Flag status accreditations. This improved place will contribute 

significantly towards an increase in ‘Pride in Place’ in our communities. 

5.11 Establishing a 4-year Corporate Delivery Plan – Framework 

5.11.1 A
[...]
able activities are 

carried on, with or without licences. 

1.2 The Licensing Enforcement Policy sets out the principles the Council will follow when 

considering any enforcement action and contains guidance for licensed businesses and 

persons affected by such businesses on how the Council will exercise our legal powers. It 

also brings together expectations created under various local polices, codes of practice and 

statutory guidance, which will also considered when exercising our powers. 

1.3 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the adoption of a Licensing Enforcement 

Policy that will help the Council in managing the various licensing functions in a consistent, 

effective, transparent, and compliant way. 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Cabinet Report 

Licensing Enforcement Policy  

2 

 

2 Recommendations 

That Cabinet: 

 

2.1 Approves the Licensing Enforcement Policy for adoption and publication on the 
Council’s website. 

2.2 Delegates Authority to the Director for Growth and Regeneration (in consultation 
with the relevant Portfolio Holder) to make any minor changes arising from 
Government guidance or business environment. 

 

3 Reason for Recommendations 

3.1 ‘Delivering sustainable and inclusive growth in Melton’ is a key corporate priority for the 

Council. The licensing function is an important tool available to the Council in achieving this 

priority.  

3.2 The principles of any licensing regime are to protect the public, either directly or indirectly. 

An effective licensing enforcement regime ensures that any licensable activity complies with 

the relevant legislation and is duly authorised, and any necessary conditions are in place to 

manage the activities taking place.  

4 Background 

4.1 We recognise that most businesses and individuals want to comply with the law. We will, 

therefore, carry out our enforcement activities in a firm but fair way, taking care to help 

businesses and individuals meet their
[...]
2 To ensure ease of access, 
what other communication 
needs / concerns are there? 

None 

 

• Step 9 – Please forward your completed assessment to 
checkandchallenge@melton.gov.uk for scrutiny and approval 

 

• Step 10 - Conclusion (to be completed and signed by the Service Head) following internal 
scrutiny by the Check & Challenge group  

 
I agree / disagree with this assessment  

 

Signed:       Date: 17/11/2023 

Name: Laura Swift 

 

Page 61

mailto:checkandchallenge@melton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet Report 

Corporate Performance and Progress Report for Quarter 4 2023-24 

1 

 

 

Cabinet 
13 December 2023 

       

  
  

 

Corporate Performance and Progress Report for 
Quarter 2 2023-24 

Report Author: Martin Guest, Policy and Communications 
Manager 

01664 502413 

mguest@melton.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible: Dawn Garton, Director for Corporate Services 

01664 502444 

dgarton@melton.gov.uk 

Lead Member/Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Margaret Glancy, Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Governance, Environment and 
Regulatory Services 

 

Corporate Priority: All Corporate Priorities 

Relevant Ward Member(s): All 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

N/A 

Exempt Information: No 

Key Decision: No 

Subject to call-in: No 

Not key decision 

1 Summary 

1.1 This report provides an update to Cabinet on progress on delivering the aspirations set out 

in the Council's Corporate Strategy 2020-2024. It includes a commentary on each of the 

Council’s Corporate Priorities and is supported by the Council’s Corporate Performance 

Measures which are appended to the report. The report specifically focusses on the 

quarter 2 end position of the financial year 2023-24.  

 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Cabinet Report 

Corporate Performance and Progress Report for Quarter 2 2023-24 

2 

 

2 Recommendation(s) 

That Cabinet: 

 

2.1 Note the contents of the report and provide any observations or actions to the 
relevant officers accordingly 

 

3 Reason for Recommendations 

3.1 Having established a Corporate Strategy in September 2020, is it important the Council 

regularly receives and considers performance information to evaluate progress. The 

Council's Corporate Performance Measures are used to focus on key priority services and 

projects and seek to help inform the Cabinet, Members and Officers with regard to the 

formation of policy and oversight of delivery. This report will be provided to Cabinet twice a 

year and will also be provided to the Scrutiny Committee to enable them to consider 

appropriate areas for their Workplan. 

4 Background 

4.1 In September 2020, the Council approved a Corporate Strategy 2020-24. The Strategy 

has six priority themes and a range of objectives which seek to respond to local needs and 

issues, corporate aspirations and the impacts arising from Covid. To enable progress to 

be effectively monitored, a refreshed basket of corporate performance measures was 

established. The purpose of the corporate measures is to ensure that Cabinet and senior 

managers have effective oversight of key corporate activity, service performance and 

progress against the Council’s aspirations. The corporate measures are supported by a 

range of service measures overseen by operational managers.  

4.2 At its meeting on 23 September 2021 the Council approved a Performance & Risk 

Management Framework which sets out the Council’s approach to managing performance 

and risk as it seeks to ensure delivery of its Corporate Strategy priorities, as well as 

ensuring effective service performance and organisational governance. The document 

sets out an annual calendar which demonstrate
[...]
ort Author: 

 

Martin Guest, Senior Corporate Policy Officer 

01664 502413 

mguest@melton.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible: 

 

Dawn Garton, Director for Corporate Services 

01664 502444 

DGarton@melton.gov.uk 

Lead Member/Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Margaret Glancy - Portfolio Holder for 
Governance, Environment and Regulatory Services (Deputy 
Leader)  

 

Corporate Priority: 1. Excellent services positively impacting on our 

communities 

Relevant Ward Member(s): All 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

None required 

Exempt Information: No 

Key Decision: No 

Subject to call-in: No 

1 Summary 

1.1 The report set out the complaints annual self-assessment, shown in Appendix A as 

required by the Housing Ombudsman (HO) as part of their Complaints Handling Code. 

1.2 Our submission sets out our position against this as at the end of 2023 and is supported 

by evidence to meet the requirements of the eight sections of the self-assessment.  

1.3 Once noted by Members, this annual self-assessment will be published on the Council’s 

website by the end of December 2023. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1       That Cabinet note the findings of the complaints self-assessment for 2023. 

 

3 Reason for Recommendations 

3.1 Cabinet should note the position of the Council against this self-assessment and reflect on 

the performance on complaints. 

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



Cabinet Report 

Complaints Annual Self Assessment 2023 

2 

 

3.2 Over the last 12 months the Council has updated its Customer Feedback and Complaints 

Policy and associated processes to ensure that we remain fully compliant with the HO’s 

Complaint Handling Code.  

4 Background 

4.1 Landlords must carry out an annual assessment against the HO Complaints Handling 

Code to ensure their complaint handling remains in line with its requirements and publish 

the results. These do not need to be submitted to the Ombudsman. Non-compliance could 

result in the Ombudsman 

Minutes of the meeting


1 Cabinet : 131223 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor P. Allnatt (Chair)  

 

Councillors S. Butcher S. Cox 

 P. Cumbers  

 

Observers  

 

Officers Chief Executive 

 Director for Corporate Services 

 Director for Growth and Regeneration 

 Head of Regulatory Services 

 Democratic Services Officer (HA) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Cabinet 

Date Wednesday, 13 December 2023 

Start time 4.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 



2 Cabinet : 131223 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Margaret Glancy. 

 

53 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2023 were confirmed and 

authorised to be signed by the chair. 

 

The minutes of the special meeting held on 29 November 2023 were confirmed and 

authorised to be signed by the chair. 

 

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest advised for this meeting. 

 

55 MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 

There were no items referred from the Scrutiny Committee in accordance with the 

Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 

56 VISION 2036  AND THE FRAMEWORK FOR THE NEW CORPORATE 

STRATEGY 

The Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Housing and Landlord Services 

introduced the report, the purpose of which set out the Council’s aspirations to 

establish a longer term vision for Melton up to 2036 with a number of strategic 

vision statements being proposed, and to authorise a period of public consultation 

for feedback to finalise the Vision to be considered by Council in February 2024. 

 

The Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Housing and Landlord Services 

highlighted an error in the report on page 21 at paragraph 5.10 and confirmed the 

wording should read: 

 

Statement 8: Be recognised as clean, green, and attractive; well on our way to 

becoming net zero borough.  

 

Cabinet: 

 

1) NOTED progress to date on developing the Vision 2036 for the Council and the 
framework for the new Corporate Strategy. 

2) ENDORSED Vision 2036 and the eight strategic vision statements which set out 
the Council’s long-term aspirations. 

3) APPROVED a period of public consultation on the vision starting in December 
2023 which will help inform the final version and framework of the new 
Corporate Strategy. 

4) NOTED the timescales for further consideration of the Corporate Strategy and 
associated Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) by Scrutiny, Cabinet and 
Council in January and February 2024. 



3 Cabinet : 131223 

 

 

Reasons for Recommendations: 

 

With the Council’s current Corporate Strategy due for refresh, and as part of the 

establishment of the new Council post-election, a review has been undertaken with 

members which has considered local needs, issues and opportunities, latest data 

trends across a range of issues, the extensive residents survey feedback from 

2022 and local aspirations debated during the local elections. 

 

Through this process, the Cabinet have confirmed their desire to establish a longer-

term vision for Melton, aligned to the current end date of the Council’s Local Plan. 

The Council’s proposed Vision 2036 seeks to establish long term, strategic 

aspirations which articulate the Council’s ambition for the residents, businesses, 

and visitors in Melton. These aspirations would create the framework for the 

Council’s focus to improve the services, facilities and infrastructure provided by the 

Council and its partners. These aspirations are shown in paragraph 5.2 to 5.10. 

 

Alongside this vision, this report sets out a framework which would establish the 

building blocks, through a four-year delivery plan, to enable the Council to start 

delivering against these long-term aspirations. Through the proposed structure of 

this plan and a set of new corporate priorities, the Council will ensure there is 

sufficient clarity and focus, as well as the required resources, at a time of ongoing 

significant financial pressures 

 

57 LICENSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

The Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Housing and Landlord Services 

introduced the report, the purpose of which was to seek approval for the adoption 

of a Licensing Enforcement Policy. 

 

The Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Housing and Landlord Services 

thanked officers for the report. 

 

The Chief Executive confirmed that under Delegation to make any minor 

amendments this would include any errors, omissions or typos that need to be 

corrected. 

 

Cabinet: 

 

1) APPROVED the Licensing Enforcement Policy for adoption and publication on 
the Council’s website. 

2) DELEGATED Authority to the Director for Growth and Regeneration (in 
consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder) to make any minor changes 
arising from Government guidance or business environment. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations: 

 

‘Delivering sustainable and inclusive growth in Melton’ is a key corporate priority for 

the Council. The licensing function is an important tool available to the Council in 

achieving this priority. 



4 Cabinet : 131223 

 

 

The principles of any licensing regime are to protect the public, either directly or 

indirectly. An effective licensing enforcement regime ensures that any licensable 

activity complies with the relevant legislation and is duly authorised, and any 

necessary conditions are in place to manage the activities taking place. 

 

58 QUARTER 2 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS REPORT 

2023/24 

The Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Housing and Landlord Services 

introduced the report, the purpose of which was to provide an update on the 

progress on delivering the aspirations set out in the Council’s Corporate Strategy 

2020-2024 specifically focussing on the Quarter 2 end position of the financial year 

2023-2024. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Finance, Property and Resources thanked 

officers for the report and highlighted the importance of going out and speaking to 

tenants to gain feedback from the improvements that had been made to their 

properties and to hear from them, what difference it had made to their lives. 

 

Cabinet: 

 

1) NOTED the contents of the report and provide any observations or actions to 
the relevant officers accordingly. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

 

Having established a Corporate Strategy in September 2020, is it important the 

Council regularly receives and considers performance information to evaluate 

progress. The Council's Corporate Performance Measures are used to focus on 

key priority services and projects and seek to help inform the Cabinet, Members 

and Officers regarding the formation of policy and oversight of delivery.  

 

This report will be provided to Cabinet twice a year and will also be provided to the 

Scrutiny Committee to enable them to consider appropriate areas for their 

Workplan 

 

59 COMPLAINTS - ANNUAL SELF-ASSESSMENT 

The Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Housing and Landlord Services 

introduced the report, the purpose of which set out the complaints annual self-

assessment as required by the Housing Ombudsman (HO) as part of their 

Complaints Handling Code and would be published on the Council's website by the 

end of December 2023. 

 

The Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Housing and Landlord Services 

thanked officers for the report. 

 

 

 



5 Cabinet : 131223 

 

Cabinet recommended to Council that: 

 

1) The findings of the complaints self-assessment for 2023 be NOTED. 
 

Reason for Recommendation: 

 

Cabinet should note the position of the Council against this self-assessment and 

reflect on the performance on complaints. 

 

Over the last 12 months the Council has updated its Customer Feedback and 

Complaints Policy and associated processes to ensure that we remain fully 

compliant with the HO’s Complaint Handling Code. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 4.37 pm 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 


